

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
6/30/2020 11:24 AM

No. 54281-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

JAMES KRELL AND MARCIA  
KRELL, husband and wife,

Appellants,

vs.

PORT LUDLOW TOWNHOME ASSOCIATION  
(PLTH), an entity formed under the laws of the  
State of Washington; KIRK BOYS and KIM BOYS,  
husband and wife,

Respondents.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, WASHINGTON

---

THE HONORABLE LAUREN M. ERICKSON, JUDGE

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS KIRK AND KIM BOYS

---

ISAAC A. ANDERSON, WSBA #28186  
of Law Office of Isaac A. Anderson, PS  
Attorney for Respondents

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A.	The Properties and the Gate.....	1
B.	The Allegations and Causes of Action against Boys .....	2
C.	The Motion for Summary Judgment.....	4
III.	ARGUMENT .....	7
A.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed the Agency Claims against the Boys .....	7
B.	The Boys are Not Liable Simply Because they Failed to Remove the PLTHA’s Gate .....	13
C.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed the Declaratory Judgment Cause of Action for Lack of a Judicial Controversy.....	15
D.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed the Krells’ Quiet Title Claim for Lack of Judicial Controversy .....	18
E.	The Trial Court Properly Awarded Attorney’s Fees to the Boys ... ..	20
F.	The Boys are Entitled to an Award of Attorney’s Fees and Costs on Appeal .....	22
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	22

**I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT**

Afoa v. Port of Seattle  
191 Wn.2d 110, 126, 421 P.3d 903 (2018).....8, 10

Meyer v. Univ. of Washington  
105 Wn.2d 847, 719 P.2d 98 (1986) .....8-9

Moss v. Vadman  
77 Wn.2d 396, 463 P.2d 159, 164 (1969) .....8

To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins  
144 Wn.2d 403, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001).....16, 18

**WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS**

Bloome v. Haverly  
154 Wash. App. 129, 225 P.3d 330 (2010).....15

Desranleau v. Hyland’s, Inc.  
10 Wash. App.2d 837, 450 P.3d 1203 (2019).....10

Peabody v. Tunison  
2020 WL 1696681 (Wash. Ct. App. 2020) .....21 fn. 3

Sea Farms, Inc. v. Foster & Marshall Realty, Inc.  
42 Wash. App. 308, 711 P.2d 1049 (1985).....7

Zonnebloem, LLC v. Blue Bay Holdings, LLC  
200 Wash. App. 178, P.3d 468 (2017).....14

**STATUTES**

RCW 4.84.330 .....21 fn. 3

RCW 7.24 .....15

RCW 7.28.010 .....5

## RULES

ER 801 .....	9-10
CR 56 .....	9
